
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 22 January 2014 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs. R. Palmer (0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. S. Hill CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 
2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 
2017/18  
 

Director of Public 
Health and 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

9.  
  

Quarter 2 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Public Health 
 

(Pages 25 - 48) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting will be held on 12th March 2014 at 2.00pm 
 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 27 November 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

 
In attendance. 
 
Mr E F White CC, Cabinet Lead Member 
Mr Geoff Smith OBE, Healthwatch Representative (minutes 31 – 34 refer) 
Dr Dave Briggs, Managing Director, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (minutes 31 – 33 refer) 
Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 31 refers) 
Dr Satheesh Kumar, Medical Director, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 31 
refers) 
Ms Jane Taylor, Director of Emergency Care, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
(minute 32 refers) 
Dr Kevin Harris, Medical Director, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (minute 33 
refers) 
Mr Andrew Seddon, Director of Finance and Business Services, University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust (minute 33 refers) 
Ms Nicky Topham, Project Director, Site Reconfiguration, University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust (minute 33 refers) 
Steve Firman, Programme Director, East Midlands Ambulance Service (minute 34 refers) 
Roger Watson, Consultant Paramedic, East Midlands Ambulance Service (minute 34 
refers) 
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

24. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

26. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr T Eynon CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a salaried GP. 
 

29. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

30. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

31. Quality Improvement Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a report from Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) 
which provided an update on the Quality Improvement Programme.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the following people to the meeting for this item:- 
 
Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive of LPT 
Dr Satheesh Kumar, Medical Director at LPT; 
Dr Dave Briggs, 
[...]
al audit of several hundred members of staff 
had already been undertaken and would be repeated in order to measure whether 
the change had been implemented. 

 
(iii) A variety of mechanisms were being put in place to improve the experience of 

patients and carers.  These included strengthening the complaints process, 
undertaking surveys when patients were being discharged and collating patient 
feedback by ward to enable performance to be considered at ward level.  In order 
to collect relevant data from staff as well, LPT wanted to create a culture which 
encouraged openness and the raising of concerns about poor performance.  
Policies to support this were in place.  Senior managers were also visible on wards 
and would speak with staff and patients.  The Committee commented that it was 
important to have the right balance to ensure that data collection was not overly 
bureaucratic and that key messages were not overlooked. 

 
(iv) The model for providing psychological therapies on wards would be informed by 

NICE guidance but would also build on existing services available to inpatients 
such as self-help groups.  Base level training in Cognitive Behavioural Therapies 
was also being planned for ward staff.   

 
(v) The Supporting Leicestershire Families programme used an assessment tool 

called ‘Family Star’ to support and measure change.  It used a scale of one to ten 
to outline key steps in a transition from dependence to independence.  It was 
suggested that this model could be adapted by LPT to measure performance of 
therapies. 

 
(vi) The Committee was pleased to note the number and range of activities available 

for in-patients.  Most activities were undertaken in the Involvement Centre, within 
the safety of the Bradgate Unit but away from the wards.  Those patients preparing 
for discharge were given support to go out into the community.  The need to 
ensure that sufficient Occupational Therapists were available to provide these 
services was
[...]
dback would be used to check if the 
One to One sessions were meaningful. 

 
(xi) LPT did not offer a specific service to assist patients where their mental illness had 

caused a family breakdown.  However, it had signed up to the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Carers’ Strategy which worked with families to prevent 
breakdown.  Bereavement services were also available. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the development of the Quality Improvement Programme be noted; 
 
(b) That a report on the outcomes of the work of the Quality Oversight Group be 

submitted to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting in March 2014; 
 
(c) That officers be requested to organise a visit to the Bradgate Unit for members of 

the Committee. 
 

32. Emergency Care Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report from West Leicestershire and East Leicestershire 
and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Groups (WLCCG and ELRCCG) which provided an 
update on performance of the local urgent and emergency care system, in particular the 
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust’s (UHL) performance against the four hour 
standard for Accident and Emergency (A&E) waiting times and the actions taken by the 
local health economy to address the underlying issues affecting the emergency pathway 
and its impact on A&E performance.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Written comments had been received from Healthwatch Leicestershire and a copy is filed 
with these minutes.   

8



 
 

 

 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Dave Briggs, Managing Director of ELRCCG and Jane 
Taylor, Director of Emergency Care across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, to the 
meeting for this item. 
 
In his introduction to the item, Dr Briggs observed that a lot of good work had been 
carried out but that this had not translated to a sustained improvement in performance.  
The patient experience had been improved through a number of quality and safety 
metrics including a pa
[...]
.  There was also an ambition to develop a single data system that 
worked across partners’ IT systems.  In the meantime, improvements had been 
made to enable partners to share information more efficiently and an integrated 
discharge team had been established. 

 
(vi) The integration of health and social care was a priority across the local health and 

care system.  Areas that would initially be focussed on included IT and the frail 
elderly.  The ‘silver book’, which had recently been launched and outlined care 
standards for older people over the first 24 hours of an urgent care episode, could 
be used to support work on improving care for frail elderly people.  Members 
suggested that creating a ‘silver e-book’ could be a useful project. 

 

9



 
 

 

(vii) Concern was expressed regarding the number of hospital admissions from care 
homes.  It was recognised that this was a cultural problem, particularly with regard 
to end of life care and the CCGs had a significant programme of work aimed at 
supporting care homes to reduce admissions.  This included giving care homes 
confidence in the Out of Hours service, proactively reviewing data on a weekly 
basis to address issues quickly and working with the East Midlands Ambulance 
Service.  A workshop would be hosted by the CCGs for care homes’ staff next 
week to identify how they could best be supported. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the performance of the local urgent and emergency care system and actions 

taken to address the underlying issues affecting the emergency pathway be noted; 
 
(b) That a report on hospital admissions from Care Homes be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

33. Update on Current Issues  
 
The Committee considered a report from the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
(UHL) which provided an update on the proposed development of the Emergency Floor, 
UHL’s mortality rates, the forthcoming Care Quality Commission (CQC) hospital 
in
[...]
ommunity Ambulance Stations were in place.  This was a change to 
the original implementation plan as a result of staff feedback.  The Committee was 
pleased to note that EMAS was listening to feedback and changing its approach 
accordingly. 

 
(iii) It was noted that the Estates Strategy had not been supported by all staff.  EMAS 

was grateful to staff for raising their concerns with senior managers and had now 
listened to all staff and taken their views on board.  Staff wanted to be in the 
community, where they could get to patients more quickly.  They also had a better 
understanding of travel times than centrally based staff and so could provide 
advice on the best place for community ambulance stations.  Members were 
pleased to note that staff and managers were now working together on the Estates 
Strategy and felt that this would bring confidence in the service back to local 
communities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on progress against the Estates Strategy and plans for ambulance 
stations in Leicestershire be noted. 
 

35. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which informed 
members of the publication of the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2013.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr E F White CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, spoke in support of the Annual 
Report and, in particular, drew members’ attention to the case studies, arguments for 
investment and update on action taken since the previous year’s report.  He also thanked 
Dr Peter Marks, who was due to retire at the end of November, for his services. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report, which was informative and useful and thanked 
those involved in producing it.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be welcomed; 
 
(b) That a letter of thanks be sent from the Committee to Dr Peter Marks in recognition 

of his services as Director of Public Health. 
 

36. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 22 
January at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 5.03 pm CHAIRMAN 
27 November 2013 

 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW and SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

22 JANUARY 2014 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND THE 
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 – 2017/18 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to:   

  
a) provide information on the proposed 2014/15 to 2017/18 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Public Health Department; and  
b) ask the Committee to consider any issues as part of the consultation process and 

any response it may wish to make.  
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2013.  This has been the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.  The draft MTFS for 2014/15 – 2017/18 was considered by the Cabinet 
on 15 January 2014.  

  
Background 
 
3. Reports such as this are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees. The views of this Committee will be reported to the Scrutiny Commission 
on 29 January. The Cabinet will consider the results of the scrutiny process before 
recommending a MTFS including a budget and capital programme for 2014/15 to the 
County Council on the 19 February 2014.  

 
Financial Strategy  
 
4. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 15 January, a copy of which has been 

circulated to all members of the County Council.  This report highlights the implications 
for the Public Health Department.  

  
Service Transformation 
 
5. The Public Health Procurement Plan 2013/14 and 2014/15, approved by Cabinet in 

October 2013, set out the procurement timetable for public health services.  These 
staggered re-procurement
[...]
two years of published information, and this is expected to 
continue. 

 
9. The table below summarises the proposed 2014/15 net revenue budget and provisional 

budgets for the next three years. The proposed 2014/15 revenue budget is shown in 
detail in Appendix A.  

 

 2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

Updated original budget 0    0 - 500 -1,000 

Other changes;     

Budget Transfers and Adjustments 1,420    

Sub Total 1,420    0 - 500 -1,000 

Add proposed growth (Appendix  B)     

Less proposed savings (Appendix B) -1,420 -500 -500  

Proposed/Provisional budget (Appendix A)    0 - 500 -1,000 -1,000 

 
10. The proposed net budget for 2014/15 is set out below: 

 £000 

Employees 2,627 

Running Costs 22,574 

Gross Costs 25,201 

Income -25,201 

Net Budget    0 

 

16



 

Other Changes and Transfers 
 
11. A number of budget transfers (£1.4m) were affected through the 2013/14 financial year 

that are now adjusted for in the updated original budget. These occurred as a result of 
transfers enacted during the year arising from the creation of the Public Health 
Department. The main transfer was from the Chief Executive’s Department (£1.2m) for 
the County Sports (and Physical Activity) Partnership, the Substance Misuse Strategic 
Team and the County Council’s public health budget. A transfer was received from the 
Children and Young People’s Service (£0.2m) in regard to teenage pregnancy matters 
and young person’s substance misuse services. 

 
12. Savings have been categorised in the appendices under the following classification; 
 

* item unchanged from previous MTFS 
** item included in the previous MTFS, but amendments have been made 
No stars - new item 

 
13. This star rating is included in the descriptions set out for savings below. 
 
Savings 
 
14. Details of proposed savings are set out in Appendix B and total £2.4m. These are 

detailed in the following paragraphs.  
 
Efficiency Savings 
 
15. S39 Expenditure managed by Public Health absorbed into the ring fenced budget; 

£1.4m in 2014/15. 
In 2013/14 the services within the Public Health Department were funded from a 
combination of grant from the Department of Health and the County Council’s budget.  
To support the County Council’s savings challenge it is proposed to use some existing 
spare capacity in the Department of Health grant, allowing the contribution from the 
County Council budget to be removed. 
 
The capacity in the Department of Health grant has arisen due to a combination of cost 
savings and an increased level of grant compared to historic expenditure. The savings 
are mainly attributable to the re-procurement of services since the transfer from the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT). The additional grant is due to recognition that Public Health 
expenditure in Leicestershire, by the PCT, had historically been below average.     
 

16. S40 Preventative expenditure to be identified and absorbed into the ring fenced 
budget; £0.5m in 2015/16 rising to £1.0m in 2016/17. 
It is expected that additional capacity will be created in the Public Health budget over 
the next two years, as a result of procurements planned in 2014/15. This capacity is 
likely to be supplemented by above inflation increases in the Department of Health 
grant, beyond 2014/15, as the 2014/15 award for Leicestershire is still below the target 
allocation per head of population. 
 
It is proposed to use this additional capacity to fund selected preventative services that 
other service departments plan to provide in the MTFS. However these will need to 
have clear Public Health outcomes, and are still being considered. 
 

17



 

It is proposed to utilise £5 million of the Public Health earmarked fund in a similar way, 
by using £1 million per annum to fund existing preventative services over the next five 
years. 

 
Specific Grants and Contributions 
 
17. In January 2013 the Department of Health allocated public health ring fenced gran
[...]
nd Rutland Sport 843,614 2,242,488 -1,207,553 -1,217,149 661,400

-18,127,000 Public Health Leadership 1,782,985 452,734 -21,991,432 -332,726 -20,088,439

4,505,000 Sexual Health 0 4,670,018 0 0 4,670,018

998,000 NHS Health Check programme 0 750,000 0 0 750,000

123,000 Health Protection 0 210,000 0 0 210,000

311,000 Public Health Advice 0 320,000 0 0 320,000

629,000 Obesity Programmes 0 799,005 0 0 799,005

823,000 Physical Activity 0 941,702 0 0 941,702

5,608,000 Substance Misuse 0 5,453,762 0 -398,333 5,055,429

2,340,000 Smoking & Tobacco 0 2,322,729 0 0 2,322,729

1,839,000 Childrens Public Health 5-19 0 3,041,000 0 0 3,041,000

1,321,000 Public Health Improvement 0 1,319,356 -2,200 0 1,317,156

1,033,420 TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH 2,626,599 22,522,795 -23,201,185 -1,948,208 0

2
1



2
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



APPENDIX B

MTFS 2014/15 - 2017/18

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Reference 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

£000 £000 £000 £000

SAVINGS

Efficiency savings

S39 Expenditure managed by Public Health absorbed into the ring fenced budget

-1,420 -1,420 -1,420 -1,420

S40 Preventative expenditure to be identified and absorbed into the ring fenced 

budget -500 -1,000 -1,000

TOTAL -1,420 -1,920 -2,420 -2,420

Note

All items are new to the MTFS

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

22 JANUARY 2014 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the 

performance monitoring and assurance framework across the health and 
wellbeing sector relating to the County Council and its area, CCG’s, providers 
and partnership organisations. It also includes an overview of current 
performance.  Any comments made by the Committee will be reported to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
Policy Framework and Previ
[...]
on Control: C Diff (MH & Community) – Monitor target reflects the 
annual de minimus limit set at 12 cases as set out in the Monitor Risk 
Assurance Framework 2013/14 and is monitored each quarter. The 
Commissioner threshold is set at 7 cases and is reported monthly as per the 
Quality Schedule for 2013/14. The Clostridium Difficile case within CHS 
division brings the total number of cases for LPT to date to 6. A Route Cause 
Analysis is being undertaken. 

 

• Feedback from Quality Assurance Committee – 10th December 2013 - The 
Committee received the report and the following was noted by exception; 
C Diff – The Committee noted the C Diff performance and requested that the  
commissioner maximum target (7 cases) is reflected in the IQPR as well as 
the Monitor target (12 cases). 

 
Background papers 
 
Leicestershire Partnership Trust Board Papers can be found at the following link: 
http://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/_Aboutus-Trustboardmeetings2013.aspx 

33



10 
 

 
University Hospitals Leicester Trust Board meetings can be found at the following 
link: 
http://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/_Aboutus-Trustboardmeetings2013.aspx 
 
Further information on the health system can be found in a previous report to the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board March 2013: 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=961&MId=3727&Ver=4 
 
Recommendations 
 
34. The Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the progress made to date in developing the performance framework  
alongside reporting arrangements to support the Committee’s role;  

 
b) note the performance summary, issues identified this quarter and actions 

planned in response to improve performance; and 
 
c) comment on any recommendations or other issues with regard to the report. 

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix A - Health and Wellbeing Board Dashboard Quarter 2 
Appendix B - Supporting Boards Strategy Priorities and Project Delivery Map for 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
Appendix C - NHS Outcomes Framework 
A
[...]
or people in a safe environment 

and protecting them from avoidable harm5

Overarching indicator

Patient safety incidents reported (NHS OF 5a)

Improvement areas

CCG Outcomes
Indicator Set 2013/14

at a glance

NOTES & LEGEND

NHS OF:  indicator derived from NHS Outcomes Framework

^ NHS OF indicator that is also measurable at local authority level

* NHS OF indicator shared with Public Health Outcomes Framework 

** NHS OF indicator complementary with Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework

Other indicators are developed from NICE quality standards or other existing 
data collections. 

2

Enhancing quality of life for carers
No CCG measure at present

CCG Outcomes Indicator Set 2013/14

December 2012

4
8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18
	MTFS Appendix A
	MTFS Appendix B

	9 Quarter 2 Performance Report.
	Performance Appendix A
	Performance Appendix B
	Performance Appendix C
	Performance Appendix D
	Performance Appendix E
	Performance Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 22 January 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

 

In attendance. 
 
Mr E F White CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health 
 

37. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

38. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

39. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

40. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

41. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr T Eynon CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a salaried GP. 
 

42. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

43. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

44. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 - 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health and Director of 
Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2014/15 to 2017/18 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Public Health Department.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr E F White CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Health, to the 
meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
Overall Context 
 
(i) The Committee was pleased to note that funding for the Public Health Department 

came from a ring-fenced grant from the Department of Health.  A two year 
settlement had been agreed when Public Health had been transferred into the 
County Council.  This settlement represented an increased level of funding 
compared with previous years. 

 
Service Transformation 
 
(ii) Efficiency savings for the Department would be identified through the re-

procurement and re-design of services.  Members suggested that it was important 
to ensure that the tender process was attractive to a wide range of providers.  It was 
acknowledged that there were corporate guidelines for procurement, however, 
where possible the Public Health Department would look to develop the market and 
achieve value for money and innovation through the tender process. 

 
(iii) When recommissioning services, it was important to ensure stability as well as 

innovation.  This was assessed through questions about the size, experience and 
financial stability of the organisations submitting tenders.  The Corporate Resources 
Department had supported Public Health in this process. 

 
(iv) It was essential for Public Health services to be integrated with other parts of the 

local health and social care economy and help to manage the demands on the 
system.  Locally, this work was being driven by the development of the Better Care 
Fund and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, a pooled budget to support 
integration across health and social care services.  The Public Health Department 
already had a good track record of working with other County Council departments 
to develop integrated services and would play its part in delivering the Better Care 
Fund plan. 

 
Efficiency Savings 
 
(v) Item S39, Expenditure managed by Public Health absorbed into the ring-fenced 

budget – It was acknowledged that it was misleading to label this item as an 
efficiency saving when it referred to the transfer of budgets from other County 



 
 

 

Council departments.  The services which had been absorbed into the Public Health 
Department were services such as Teenage Pregnancy, previously part of the 
Children and Young People’s Service and Sport and Physical Activity, previously 
part of the Chief Executive’s Department.  These services were already part of the 
Public Health Department so it was now logical for the budget to be transferred.  

 
(vi) Item S40, Preventative expenditure to be identified and absorbed into the ring-

fenced budget – Members supported the intention to embed public health and 
prevention into services across the County Council.  An example where this had 
already happened was the third Local Transport Plan for Leicestershire.  This 
included a number of public health initiatives such as cycleways and footpaths to 
promote healthy living.  It was felt that every major plan produced by the County 
Council should be checked to ensure it supported the Council’s public health 
priorities. 

 
Revenue Budget 
 
(vii) Expenditure on Public Health would be met entirely from income.  This had been 

made possible through the recent increase in funding from the Department of 
Health be way of ring-fenced grant. 

 
(viii) The County Council did not receive any income from the sports and physical activity 

service it commissioned.  Any income generated by District Councils as providers of 
the service stayed within District Council budgets.  It was suggested that sport and 
physical activity could be a topic for consideration at a future meeting of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(ix) Nationally, concerns had been raised that sexual health services commissioned by 

Local Authorities were fragmented.  The Committee was assured that the new 
service in Leicestershire was integrated.  The procurement had included a 
requirement that the HIV service was linked to the development of the new 
integrated sexual health service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposed 2014/15 to 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy as it 
relates to the Public Health Department be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Scrutiny 
Commission for consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2014. 

 
45. Quarter 2 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Public Health 
which provided an overview of the performance framework across the health and 
wellbeing sector in Leicestershire and an overview of current performance.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr E F White CC, the Cabinet Lead Member for Health, to the 
meeting for this item. 
 



 
 

 

It was suggested that the report should include international comparisons, as well as 
comparisons against the England average.  This was particularly important for areas 
where the England average did not compare well with performance in other countries.   
 
The following areas were identified for consideration at a future meeting of the 
Committee:- 
 

(i) Future plans for the Integrated Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) service; 
(ii) Admissions to Hospital from Care Homes; 
(iii) Performance at the University Hospitals of Leicester, in particular:- 

• Use of agency staff; 

• Emergency Department performance; 

• Cancelled Operations; 

• Never Events; 

• Pressure Sores. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the progress made to date in developing the performance framework 
alongside reporting arrangements to support the Committee’s role be noted; 
 

(b) That the performance summary, issues identified this quarter and actions planned 
in response to improve performance be noted; 
 

(c) That officers be requested to ensure that the issues identified above be addressed 
in future reports to the Committee. 

 
46. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 12th March 2014 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 January 2014 

 


